a) Nature and amount of irrevocable loan commitments: Credit card expenditure limit commitments are
TRY 263,871 and TRY 161,195; payment commitments for checks are TRY 259,573 and TRY 175,952
as of December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005 respectively.

b) Possible losses and commitments related to off-balance sheet items including items listed below:

The Bank, within the context of banking activities, undertakes certain commitments, consisting of loan
commitments, letters of guarantee, acceptance credits and letters of credit.

b.1) Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial guarantee and other letters of credits:

 As of December 31, 2006 total guarantees and commitments consist of letters of guarantee

amounting to TRY 1,725,619, (December 31, 2005 - TRY 1,158,086) acceptances amounting to
TRY 50,146 (December 31, 2005 - TRY 52,685) and letters of credit amounting to TRY 652,101
(December 31, 2005 -TRY 393,739).

b.2) Guarantees, suretyships, and similar transactions: The Bank has other guarantees and suretyships

amounting to TRY 202,095 as of December 31, 2006 (2005 – TRY 102,476).

 c) c.1)  Total amount of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans given against achieving cash loans 208,044 72,139

With maturity of 1 year or less than 1 year 38,436 35,341
With maturity of more than 1 year 169,608 36,798

Other non-cash loans  2,421,917 1,634,847
Total 2,629,961 1,706,986

 c.2)  Information on sectoral risk breakdown of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
 TRY (%) FC (%) TRY (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 13,872 1.51 12,737 0.74 8,301 1.32   12,653 1.17
Farming and Raising livestock  10,702 1.17 12,652 0.74 6,300 1.00   12,352 1.14
Forestry 2,953 0.32 85 - 1,824 0.29   115 0.01
Fishery 217 0.02 - - 177 0.03   186 0.02

Manufacturing 502,475 54.63 958,657 56.06 385,408 61.18   648,583 60.22
Mining  33,412 3.63 24,756 1.45 28,108 4.46   13,312 1.24
Production 465,769 50.64 911,627 53.31 349,995 55.56   633,441 58.81
Electric, gas and water 3,294 0.36 22,274 1.30 7,305 1.16   1,830 0.17

Construction 142,803 15.53 268,917 15.72 66,613 10.57   78,659 7.30
Services 247,371 26.89 243,073 14.21 164,802 26.17   135,353 12.58

Wholesale and retail trade 115,931 12.61 56,811 3.32 76,649 12.17   34,968 3.25
Hotel, food and beverage services 4,186 0.46 9,698 0.57 1,364 0.22   9,170 0.85
Transportation and
telecommunication

33,878

3.68

53,278

3.12 33,031 5.24   33,232 3.09

Financial institutions 32,141 3.49 86,573 5.06 26,351 4.18   20,955 1.95
Real estate and renting services 12,224 1.33 29,839 1.74 6,059 0.96   30,785 2.86
Self-employment services 28,644 3.11 2,122 0.12 6,593 1.05   3,405 0.32
Education services 841 0.09 - - 229 0.04   - -
Health and social services 19,526 2.12 4,752 0.28 14,526 2.31   2,838 0.26

Other  13,286 1.44 226,769 13.27 4,852 0.76   201,762 18.73

Total 919,807 100.00 1,710,153 100.00 629,976 100.00   1,077,010 100.00

TÜRK EKONOMI BANKASI ANONIM SIRKETI
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

57

III. Explanations Related to the Off-Balance Sheet Contingencies and Commitments
(continued)

 c.3) Information on Ist and IInd Group non-cash loans:

I st Group - Standard loans

and other receivables

II nd Group – Loans and other
receivables under close follow-

up
Non-cash loans TRY FC TRY FC
Letters of guarantee  872,720 852,899 - -
Bank acceptances - 50,146 - -
Letters of credit 87 652,014 - -
Endorsements - - - -
Underwriting commitments - - - -
Other commitments and contingencies 47,000 155,095 - -